AZUSA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION #21-22:37

RESOLUTION TO DECREASE THE NUMBER OF CERTIFICATED EMPLOYEES DUE TO A REDUCTION OR ELIMINATION OF PARTICULAR KINDS OF SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of the Azusa Unified School District ("District") adopted Resolution 21-22:22 on March 1, 2022, authorizing and directing the Superintendent, or designee, to initiate and pursue procedures necessary to reduce or discontinue the equivalent of 10.0 full-time certificated employees of the District pursuant to Education Code sections 44949 and 44955 because of a reduction or discontinuance of particular kinds of services;

WHEREAS, a layoff hearing was convened on May 4, 2022, by the Office of Administrative Hearings, State of California, for those certificated employees who requested a hearing;

WHEREAS, a Proposed Decision was issued by Administrative Law Judge Ji-Lan Zang of the Office of Administrative Hearings, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as "Attachment 1," and is by this reference made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, the Board has duly considered said Proposed Decision;

WHEREAS, the employee(s) listed on "Attachment 2" did not request a hearing and, therefore, sufficient cause exists for not reemploying the certificated employee(s) listed on "Attachment 2";

WHEREAS, the Board finds that those matters found in said Proposed Decision do constitute sufficient cause for not reemploying the certificated employee(s) listed on "Attachment 3"; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Proposed Decision, including Factual Findings, Legal Conclusions, and Order, should be adopted as the decision of this Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board of the Azusa Unified School District as follows:

- A. That the aforesaid Proposed Decision be, and hereby is, adopted as the Decision of the Governing Board of the Azusa Unified School District, and said Decision shall be effective immediately;
- B. That the Superintendent of the Azusa Unified School District, or designee, is authorized and directed to notify those certificated employees noted in the Proposed Decision and on Attachments 2 and 3, pursuant to Education Code sections 44949 and 44955, that their services will not be required by this District for the ensuing 2022-2023 school year. Said Notice shall be given by serving upon the certificated employees a true copy of this Resolution.

	(D ADOPTED at a special meet on May 24, 2022, by the follows:	eeting of the Governing Board of the Azusa U	nified
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:			
		Adrian Greer, President, Board of Education	
•	Unified School District of Azus	d correct copy of a Resolution of the Governing Boardsa, California, adopted by said Governing Boards	
		Xilonin Cruz-Gonzalez, Clerk, Board of Education	

That the Superintendent, or designee, is authorized and directed to take any other

action necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution and finalize layoffs.

C.